parameters such as mortality, expenses, investment income and discount rate. The scenarios tested involved increasing/decreasing
one parameter while retaining the others constant at the original base run for the LAT. The resulting values for the discounted
cash flows per scenario were then tabulated and compared to the value for the base run.  The tabulation of results below showing
percentage change of the value for each scenario from the value for the base run would give an idea of the sensitivity of the discounted
cash flow to changes in the various items driving profit for the Group.  Note that only changes that result in values bigger than the
statutory reserves held would necessitate additional liabilities and that would result in a reduction in profit for the Group.  None of
the tabulated results below would have resulted in additional liability set up over and above the statutory reserves held by the Group.

The analysis below is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant on
the consolidated statements of income and members’ equity.  Based on the scenarios tested for 2011 and 2010, the resulting values
are lower than the statutory reserves.

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
Scenario % Change from Base Run % Change from Base Run

Base Run 0.00% 0.00%

Mortality + 5% (2.51%) (1.96%)

Investment Return + 1% 2.69% 1.89%

Discount Rate - 1% 4.79% 7.13%

Expense + 10% (8.24%) (6.74%)

Lapse + 5% (0.79%) (0.48%)

Financial Risk
The Group is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities, reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities.  In
particular, the key financial risk that the Group is exposed to is that proceeds from its financial assets are not sufficient to fund the
obligations arising from its insurance contracts.  The most important components of this financial risk are credit risk, liquidity risk
and market risk.

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific
market movements.

[…]

More  than
5 years Total

Financial Assets at FVPL -

debt securities

Government:

Local currency 6%-15% P– P41,053,452 P– P52,634,875 P22,396,426 P480,096,847 P596,181,600

Foreign currency 2%-10% – 20,085,726 – 53,789,037 988,758,452 275,732,947 1,338,366,162

Corporate 6%-12% 103,000,000 65,384,626 148,500,000 70,385,540 123,100,760 29,030,609 539,401,535

103,000,000 126,523,804 148,500,000 176,809,452 1,134,255,638 784,860,403 2,473,949,297

AFS Debt Securities

Quoted:

Government:

Local currency 5%-9% 42,775,408 441,619,115 106,201,082 53,227,111 – 1,378,782,438 2,022,605,154

Foreign currency 7%-8% – 123,043,483 – 25,680,844 – 845,403,971 994,128,298

Corporate 8% – 14,126,539 – 22,141,025 – – 36,267,564

Unquoted 3%-5% – 34,486,615 9,231,765 – – – 43,718,380

42,775,408 613,275,752 115,432,847 101,048,980 – 2,224,186,409 3,096,719,396

P145,775,408 P739,799,556 P263,932,847 P277,858,432 P1,134,255,638 P3,009,046,812 P5,570,668,693

2
0

11
 |
 I

N
S

U
L

A
R

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

11
3

The following tables provide the sensitivity analysis of the fair value of financial assets and its impact to profit before tax and equity
due to changes in interest rates as of:

December 31, 2011:

Changes in variable Effect on income
before tax Effect on equity

USD + 25 basis points (P6,778,657) (P24,310,530)

PHP + 25 basis points (7,265,587) (45,528,914)

USD - 25 basis points 7,245,269 25,518,818

PHP - 25 basis points 7,427,415 46,950,689

December 31, 2010:

Changes in variable Effect on income
before tax Effect on equity

USD + 25 basis points (P5,684,545) (P22,026,013)

PHP + 25 basis points (6,561,135) (17,876,090)

USD - 25 basis points 6,009,970 23,334,394

PHP - 25 basis points 6,656,595 18,197,423

The impact on the Group’s equity already excludes the impact on transactions affecting profit or loss and deferred tax.

The use of +/- 25 basis points is a reasonably possible change in the market value of the debt securities on a regular day basis.

Equity Price Risk
The Group’s price risk exposure at year-end relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result
of changes in market prices, principally, AFS investment assets and financial assets at FVPL.

Such investment securities are subject to price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising either from factors specific